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結果分析 
運輸及倉儲業 

-  有營運的場所共2,149間，按年增加38間；當中陸路運輸場所增加了28間。 

-  在職員工增加1,134人，其中有薪酬僱員共14,133名(佔在職員工96%)，增加961人；自僱的士及貨車司機有

2,452名。 

- 總收益達162.5億元，較2011年上升9%；以客運及提供服務收益為主，分別佔總數45%及35%。利息收益則
按年下跌17%至7,525萬元。此外，對外收益為44.8億元，按年減少11%。 

- 總支出有149.2億元，按年增加8%；其中，經營費用、購貨及佣金與員工支出分別佔總數48%、33%及16%。
非營運支出(如折舊、利息支出等) 為4.7億元，按年下跌7%。而對外支出(42.9億元)則錄得6%的按年跌幅。 

-  反映行業對經濟貢獻的增加值總額為41.4億元，上升16%；固定資本形成總額按年大幅下跌39%，為3.4億元 。 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
隨著旅客近年有所增長，帶動運輸業持續興旺，總收益由2009年的106.2億元增至2012年的162.5億元，而

增加值總額亦由22.4億元增至41.4億元，年平均增長率分別為15%及23%。 

按場所規模分析，有50名或以上在職員工的場所雖然只有37間，收益(93.9億元)及支出(86.0億元)分別佔總
數58%及59%。另外，1,961間少於10名在職員工的場所按年增加27間，收益及支出分別只佔16%及15%。 

主要指標 
2012 

 
總數 陸路運輸 水路運輸 航空運輸 

運輸相關 
及 

輔助服務 

2011 按年變動(%)

場所(間) 2,149 1,686 16 12 435 2,111 1.8 

在職員工(人) 14,668 5,146 1,787 1,386 6,349 13,534 8.4 

收益(百萬澳門元) 16,172 1,656 2,108 4,546 7,861 14,814 9.2 

員工支出 2,424 454 412 476 1,082 2,101 15.4 

經營費用 7,100 806 1,580 3,326 1,388 6,495 9.3 

購貨及佣金支出 4,928 6 270 15 4,637 4,769 3.3 

增加值總額 4,138 842 259 1,199 1,838 3,578 15.7 

固定資本形成總額 336 60 2 69 206 555 -39.4 

場所規模及收支  
場所 在職員工 收益 支出 

 (間) (人) (百萬澳門元) 

< 10人 1,961 3,972 2,609 2,155 

10-49人 151 2,898 4,176 3,701 

≧ 50人 37 7,798 9,387 8,595 

總收益及總支出增長率 
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陸路運輸 

2012年增發之的士牌照投入運作，致使場所較2011年增加28間。在職員工有5,146名，增加270人；當中自

僱的士及貨車司機有2,452名(佔總數48%)，按年減少172人。無酬在職東主及員工有315名(佔6%)。 

行業以10名或以下在職員工的場所為主，共1,654間(佔總數98%)，收益及支出分別佔總數的42%及33%。 

總收益達16.6億元，按年上升12%；當中客運收益為場所的主要收益來源(佔總收益79%)，錄得8%增幅；其

次為貨運收益(佔15%)。總支出為13.5億元，按年增加17%；經營費用為8.1億元，佔總數60%。另外，員工支

出按年大幅上升38%至4.5億元。 

增加值總額為8.4億元，按年增加15%。固定資本形成總額為5,973萬元，錄得80%的顯著跌幅。 

總收益 百萬澳門元

 陸路運輸 水路運輸 航空運輸 
運輸相關

及 
輔助服務

總收益 1,658 2,135 4,591 7,862 

收益 1,656 2,108 4,546 7,861 

客運 1,314 1,833 3,897 230 

提供服務 7 86 55 5,506 

貨運 241 164 162 954 

車輛租金 69 0# - 730 

利息 2 27 45 1 
0# 數字少於採用單位半數 
- 絕對數值為零 

經營費用 百萬澳門元

 陸路運輸 水路運輸 航空運輸

運輸相關

及 
輔助服務

總數 806 1,580 3,326 1,388 

燃料 385 707 1,125 170 

機器及設備租金 19 370 410 213 

保養及維修 67 158 576 60 

的士租金 157 - - - 

港口、機場或其他

終點站提供的

服務 

3 82 697 47 

貨物運輸 26 42 9 428 

第三者提供之其他

服務 
44 109 286 176 

- 絕對數值為零 

在職員工 

陸路運輸

5 146 名

水路運輸

1 787 名航空運輸 

1 386 名 

運輸相關及

輔助服務 

6 349 名 

無酬在職東

主及員工 
315 名 

自僱司機 

2 452 名 

其他有薪酬

員工 

2 379 名 

行業總收益 

陸路運輸

10% 

水路運輸

13% 航空運輸

28% 

運輸相關及

輔助服務 

49% 

陸路運輸 水路運輸 運輸相關及
輔助服務 
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陸路運輸總收益 
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水路運輸 

雖然場所數目較2011年減少1間，有薪酬僱員卻增加590名；同時，員工支出亦錄得22%升幅，為4.1億元。 

總收益及總支出為21.4億元及23.4億元，按年分別上升18%及15%。水路乘客量上升，客運收益按年上30%，

達18.3億元，佔行業收益86%；而貨運收益僅佔總數8%。總支出方面，經營費用佔總支出68%，為15.8億元，

上升17%。在各項經營費用中，燃料和機器及設備租金分別佔45%及23%；而保養及維修費用則按年顯著上升

64%。 

增加值總額按年大幅增加144%至2.6億元。固定資本形成總額則按年下跌62%，為157萬元。 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
航空運輸 

有營運的場所共12間，按年增加1間。在職員工有1,386名，增加99人；當中1,384名為有薪酬僱員。 

總收益為45.9億元，錄得8%的按年增幅。空路乘客量上升，客運收益為39.0億元，佔總數85%；但貨運收

益則因空路貨運量下跌而按年減少17%。在總支出(39.7億元)中，經營費用所佔比重最大(為84%)，共33.3億元；

費用主要為燃料、機場提供的服務和保養及維修，分別佔該費用的34%、21%及17%。 

增加值總額按年上升6%，為12.0億元。固定資本形成總額大幅上升267%，為6,927萬元。 

客運 機器及設
備租金 

 

貨運 利息及 
其他收益

航空運輸總收益 
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運輸相關及輔助服務 

在435間場所中，包括197間旅行社及12間倉庫。在職員工有6,349名，當中有薪酬僱員有佔97%。 

總收益按年上升7%，達78.6億元。受惠於隨團來澳旅客及澳門居民外遊人數增加，提供服務(55.1億元)收益

高佔總數70%；當中旅行社在提供服務的收益達51.5億元。貨運及車輛租金收益則分別佔總收益的12%及9%。

總支出為72.7億元，購貨及佣金(46.4億元)佔64%；而經營費用(13.9億元)則以貨物運輸為主，為4.3億元，佔該

項費用的31%。 

行業增加值總額按年增加14%，為18.4億元。而固定資本形成總額則按年下跌12%至2.1億元。 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

   

增加值總額 

百萬澳門元 

陸路運輸     水路運輸    航空運輸      運輸相關 
                                          及輔助服務 

 842

 259

 731

 106

1 838

1 199 1 132

1 610

0

 500

1 000

1 500

2 000

2012 2011

機動車         樓宇及         機器          其他 
其他建築物    及其他設備 

固定資本形成總額 

百萬澳門元

198

44
67

27

444

58 44
9

0

 100

 200

 300

 400

 500

2012 2011

運輸、倉儲及通訊業調查 二零一二年
Inquérito ao Sector dos Transportes, Transport, Storage and
Armazenagem e Comunicações 2012 Communications Survey 20128



通訊業 
- 有營運的場所共31間，按年減少1間；當中有22間場所為提供獨立郵遞服務。 

-  縱使場所數目按年減少1間，但在職員工卻增加62人，有2,032名。其中有薪酬僱員共2,025名，增加65人。 

- 總收益按年上升21%，為70.9億元；主要來自貨品銷售及通訊服務，各佔總數46%。而利息收益為2,639萬元，

增幅達67%。另一方面，對外收益則按年下跌19%，共5.6億元。 

- 總支出為55.2億元，按年增加35%，以購貨及佣金支出的比重最大，佔總數68%。另外，經營費用及員工支

出分別佔13%及11%；而非營運支出較2011年增加4%，為4.4億元。對外支出(37.4億元)錄得48%的增幅。 

- 增加值總額為25.9億元，按年下降6%。而固定資本形成總額為6.5億元，按年上升23%。 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

通訊業的總收益及總支出自2010年起持續增長，近年智能電話及平板電腦等商品銷售理想，總收益由2010
年的41.7億元增至2012年的70.9億元，而總支出亦由27.5億元增至55.2億元，年平均增長率分別為30%及42%。 

按場所規模分析，有50名或以上在職員工的6間場所主導整個行業，收益(佔總數98%)及支出(佔97%)按年分

別增加22%及42%。相反，17間少於10名在職員工的場所之收益及支出均僅佔總數的1%。

主要指標       
2012 

 
總數 郵政局 獨立郵遞服務 電訊服務 

2011 按年變動(%)

場所(間) 31 1 22 8 32 -3.1 

在職員工(人) 2,032 430 175 1,427 1,970 3.1 

收益(百萬澳門元) 7,064 216 149 6,699 5,843 20.9 

員工支出 626 161 27 438 493 27.0 

經營費用 714 35 130 549 728 -2.0 

購貨及佣金支出 3,743 10 - 3,732 2,440 53.4 

增加值總額 2,588 170 20 2,399 2,755 -6.1 

固定資本形成總額 652 6 1 645 530 23.0 
- 絕對數值為零       

場所規模及收支  
場所 在職員工 收益 支出 

 
(間) (人) (百萬澳門元) 

< 10 17 58 56 57 

10-49 8 164 109 115 

≧ 50 6 1,810 6,899 4,910 
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郵政局 

在職員工有430名，按年增加16名；員工支出為1.6億元，按年上升9%。 

總收益為2.4億元，按年減少13%；主要是由於通訊服務(9,623萬元)與貨品銷售(4,771萬元)收益按年分別下

跌1%及47%所致。此外，總支出為2.3億元，按年上升5%，當中員工支出已佔總數的71%。 

增加值總額為1.7億元，按年下跌17%；固定資本形成總額大幅上升324%，為631萬元。 

總收益 百萬澳門元

 郵政局 獨立郵遞服務 電訊服務

總收益 237 149 6,704 

收益 216 149 6,699 

貨品銷售 48 - 3,242 

通訊服務 96 - 3,192 

提供服務 - 11 259 

貨運 - 138 - 

物業租金 43 0# 0# 

利息 21 0# 5 
0# 數字少於採用單位半數 
- 絕對數值為零 

經營費用 百萬澳門元

 郵政局 獨立郵遞

服務 電訊服務

總數 35 130 549 

通訊 10 2 128 

巿場推廣、巿場調查及宣傳 2 0# 90 

場所租金 0# 5 69 

港口、機場或其他終點站提
供的服務 

- 64 - 

保養及維修 4 1 55 

自用物料 2 1 12 

貨物運輸 4 48 1 
0# 數字少於採用單位半數 

- 絕對數值為零 

獨立郵遞服務
2% 

郵政局 
3% 

電訊服務
95% 
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獨立郵遞服務 

提供服務場所共22間，按年減少1間；行業的在職員工有175名，按年減少11人。 

總收益及總支出分別為1.5億元1.6億元，按年減少17%及14%。場所的92%收益來自貨運(1.4億元)，按年下

跌19%。另外，提供服務(1,116萬元)收益佔7%。經營費用佔總支出79%，為1.3億元；以港口、機場或其他終點

站提供的服務及貨物運輸支出所佔比重最高，分別佔50%及37%。 

行業增加值總額(1,950萬元)按年下跌22%；另外，固定資本形成總額(63萬元)明顯增加197%。 

電訊服務 

2012年8間有營運的場所共有1,427名僱員，按年增加57人；員工支出大幅上升38%，為4.4億元。 

總收益有67.0億元，按年上升24%；其中，智能電話及資訊商品等銷售(佔總收益48%)達32.4億元，升幅為

69%，通訊服務收益為31.9億元，增加4%。總支出為51.3億元，上升39%；購貨及佣金支出(37.3億元)增加54%；

經營費用(5.5億元)以通訊與巿場推廣、巿場調查及宣傳費用最大，分別佔該費用的23%及16%。 

增加值總額按年下跌5%，為24.0億元。而固定資本形成總額(6.5億元)則按年上升22%。 
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說明 
統計範圍 

統計範圍包括2012年在澳門從事運輸、倉儲及通訊業的場所；場所名單源自統計暨普查局的經濟單位檔案，

並根據民政總署及財政局的資料補充而成。 

資料收集方式 

採用的資料收集方式是將問卷郵寄到各場所，負責人填寫後可親臨遞交、寄回或交予到訪的調查員；同時，

統計暨普查局網頁亦提供電子問卷，場所可從網頁下載填報並上載已填妥的問卷。 

抽樣方法及結果推算 

由於統計範圍廣泛，的士及貨車的統計是採用系統抽樣方法進行，而其他場所則進行全面調查。根據《澳門

行業分類》第一修訂版劃分，旅行社活動亦被納入在運輸相關及輔助服務業內，因此除獨立出版《旅行社調查》

的統計報告外，本調查的總體結果亦包括該行業的資料。 

2012年共向978間場所寄出調查問卷，其中174間因下列原因而沒有包括在是次調查結果內： 

的士及貨車的統計結果推算 

統計推算方法是按照相關抽樣方法而訂定，計算方法如下： 

- 行業變量 y 的估計值 ∑
=

=
hn

i
hihh ywY

1

*ˆ  

h : 行業 

i : 場所 

y : 變量值  

wh

h

h

n
N

= 中： n : 場所樣本數目 

 N : 場所總數 

- 行業參數 Y 的方差估計值 ( ) ( )
h

h
hhh n

s
NfYV

2
2 **1ˆ −=     

fh : 行業的抽樣比率 
    sh : 行業變量ｙ之標準誤差 

通訊業歷年資料 

 2007 2008 2009 2010 2011

場所(間) 33 35 35 30 32 

在職員工(人) 1,833 1,914 1,879 1,889 1,970 

收益 
(百萬澳門元) 

3,440 3,672 3,627 4,162 5,843 

支出 2,104 2,186 1,971 2,338 3,661 

增加值總額 1,773 1,895 2,067 2,354 2,755 

固定資本形成

總額 
561 442 350 216 530 

運輸及倉儲業歷年資料 

 2007 2008 2009 2010 2011

場所(間) 2,012 2,159 2,175 2,119 2,111

在職員工(人) 11,381 12,944 12,869 12,714 13,534

收益 
(百萬澳門元) 

11,614 11,887 10,562 12,999 14,814

支出 10,399 11,533 10,253 11,654 13,365

增加值總額 2,630 2,178 2,236 3,227 3,578

固定資本形成

總額 
252 807 821 115 555

原因 無活動 2013年新開業 輔助單位 結業 未能接觸 其他 
場所數目 80 10 12 14 41 17 
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主要指標的抽樣誤差 
在職員工 有薪酬員工 員工支出 經營費用 收益 增加值總額 固定資本形

成總額  
(數目) (百萬澳門元) 

總數 80 81 8 15 26 18 12 
的士 51 55 0# 13 21 15 8 
貨車 62 60 8 8 16 10 8 
0# 數字少於採用單位半數

 

註：凡以個人名義登記之每一陸路運輸車輛均被視為一間運輸場所 

 

 

詞彙解釋 

場所 

在單一地點單獨地或主要從事一項經濟活動的經濟單位。 

在職員工 

場所內工作之所有人士，包括有薪酬僱員及無薪酬員工；但不包括那些已缺勤，而缺勤時間未能確定的人士。 

收益 

提供服務及銷售商品所得的收益，但未扣除任何成本。收益來自客運、貨運、儲存、佣金、通訊(包括提供郵遞

及電訊等服務)、貨品銷售及其他未列明收益等。但不包括利息收益及保險賠償。 

經營費用 

第三者提供予場所使用之商品及服務總數。包括：自用物料、用水、燃料、電費、保養及維修、場所租金、的

士租金、機器及設備租金、非勞工保險費、銀行費用、電腦及資訊、市場推廣、巿場調查及宣傳、儲存、通訊

、離澳公幹、專利權及商標、港口、機場或其他終點站提供的服務、貨物運輸、第三者提供之其他服務及其他

經營費用等。 

增加值總額 

相等於收益加庫存變化，再減去購入作出售的商品及服務、佣金支出及經營費用後之總額。 

固定資本形成總額 

指固定資產(包括新、舊及場所自產自用之固定資產)之購置減固定資產銷售後之數值。固定資產包括樓宇、傢

具、機器及設備、交通工具、其他可使用一年或以上之耐用物品，以及現存固定資產的大型修復工程、改裝和

擴建。 
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Sector dos transportes e armazenagem 
- O número de estabelecimentos a operar no sector dos transportes e armazenagem foi de 2.149, mais 38 do que em 

2011. Salienta-se que os de transportes terrestres aumentaram 28, face a 2011. 
- O número de trabalhadores ao serviço cresceram 1.134, em termos anuais. Realça-se que havia 14.133 

trabalhadores remunerados (96% do total), equivalendo a um acréscimo de 961, em termos anuais. O número de 
motoristas de táxis e de camiões por conta própria totalizou 2.452. 

- As receitas globais foram 16,25 mil milhões de Patacas, traduzindo um acréscimo de 9%, em relação ao ano 2011. 
Realça-se que as receitas de transportes de passageiros e de prestação de serviços constituíram 45% e 35% do 
total, respectivamente. Os juros recebidos (75 milhões de Patacas) diminuíram 17%, face ao ano de 2011. As receitas 
do exterior foram de 4,48 mil milhões de Patacas, menos 11%, em relação ao ano 2011. 

- As despesas globais foram 14,92 mil milhões de Patacas, traduzindo um acréscimo de 8%, em relação ao ano 2011. 
Destaca-se que as despesas de exploração, as compras de mercadorias e comissões pagas bem como as despesas 
com pessoal constituíram 48%, 33% e 16% do total, respectivamente. As despesas não relacionadas com exploração 
(tais como: depreciação e juros pagos) atingiram 465 milhões de Patacas, traduziu um decréscimo de 7%, 
relativamente ao ano 2011. As despesas do exterior situaram-se nos 4,29 mil milhões de Patacas, ou seja, -6% do 
que em 2011. 

- O valor acrescentado bruto, que reflecte o contributo económico do sector, foi de 4,14 mil milhões de Patacas, 
registando-se um crescimento de 16%, relativamente ao valor de 2011. A formação bruta de capital fixo (336 milhões 
de Patacas) diminuiu significativamente 39%, em termos anuais.  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

As receitas globais do ramo de actividade dos transportes cresceram de 10,62 mil milhões de Patacas em 2009, 
para 16,25 mil milhões de Patacas em 2012, e o valor acrescentado bruto também subiu de 2,24 mil milhões de Patacas 
em 2009, para 4,14 mil milhões de Patacas em 2012, as taxas de crescimento médias anuais foram de 15% e 23%, 
respectivamente, devido à prosperidade deste ramo de actividade dos transportes causada pelo aumento do número de 
visitantes. 

Analisando por dimensão dos estabelecimentos, as receitas (9,39 mil milhões de Patacas) e as despesas (8,60 mil 
milhões de Patacas) dos 37 estabelecimentos que tinham 50 ou mais pessoas ao serviço, representaram 58% e 59% do 
total, respectivamente. As receitas e as despesas dos 1.961 estabelecimentos, que tinham menos de 10 pessoas ao 
serviço (+ 27 unidades do que em 2011), constituíram, apenas, 16% e 15% do total, respectivamente. 

Principais indicadores 
2012 

 
Total Transportes 

terrestres 
Transportes 

por água 
Transportes 

aéreos 
Actividades anexas e 

auxiliares dos transportes 
2011 Variação 

homóloga (%)

Estabelecimentos (Nº) 2.149 1.686 16 12 435 2.111 1,8 

Pessoal ao serviço (Nº) 14.668 5.146 1.787 1.386 6.349 13.534 8,4 
Receitas  
(Milhões de Patacas) 16.172 1.656 2.108 4.546 7.861 14.814 9,2 

Despesas com pessoal 2.424 454 412 476 1.082 2.101 15,4 

Despesas de exploração 7.100 806 1.580 3.326 1.388 6.495 9,3 
Compras de mercadorias 

e comissões pagas 4.928 6 270 15 4.637 4.769 3,3 

Valor acrescentado bruto 4.138 842 259 1.199 1.838 3.578 15,7 
Formação bruta de capital 

fixo 336 60 2 69 206 555 -39,4 

Dimensão dos estabelecimentos, receitas e 
despesas 

Estab. Pessoal ao 
serviço 

Receitas Despesas
 

(Nº) (Nº) (Milhões de Patacas)

< 10 pessoas 1.961 3.972 2.609 2.155 

10-49 pessoas 151 2.898 4.176 3.701 

≧50 pessoas 37 7.798 9.387 8.595 

Taxas de crescimento das receitas e despesas 
globais 
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% 
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Transportes terrestres 

O número de estabelecimentos de transportes terrestres aumentou 28 face a 2011, devido à emissão de mais 
licenças de táxi em 2012. O número de trabalhadores ao serviço totalizou 5.146, equivalendo a um acréscimo de 270, 
em termos anuais. Realça-se que havia 2.452 motoristas de táxis e camiões por conta própria (48% do ramo de 
actividade dos transportes terrestres), isto é, menos 172, face ao ano 2011. Os proprietários e trabalhadores não 
remunerados dos estabelecimentos dos transportes terrestres (315 pessoas) representaram 6% do total. 

Os estabelecimentos que tinham menos de 10 pessoas ao serviços predominavam no sector, havia 1.654 
estabelecimentos (98% do total). As receitas e as despesas destes constituíram 42% e 33% do total, respectivamente. 

As receitas globais foram 1,66 mil milhões de Patacas, observando-se um aumento de 12%. Destaca-se que as 
receitas eram provenientes, principalmente, do transporte de passageiros (79% do total), verificou-se uma subida de 8%; 
seguindo-se-lhe as receitas do transporte de mercadorias, que constituíram 15% do total das receitas. As despesas 
globais foram 1,35 mil milhões de Patacas, traduzindo um acréscimo de 17%, em relação ao ano 2011. Realça-se que as 
despesas de exploração se fixaram nos 806 milhões de Patacas, ocupando 60% do total. As despesas com pessoal 
cifraram-se nos 454 milhões de Patacas, reflectindo um aumento acentuado de 38% face a 2011. 

O valor acrescentado bruto (842 milhões de Patacas) cresceu 15% face a 2011. A formação bruta de capital fixo (60 
milhões de Patacas) diminuiu, significativamente, 80%, em termos anuais. 

Receitas globais   Milhões de Patacas

 
Transportes 
terrestres 

Transportes 
por água 

Transportes 
aéreos 

Actividades 
anexas e 

auxiliares dos 
transportes

Receitas globais 1.658 2.135 4.591 7.862 
Receitas 1.656 2.108 4.546 7.861 

Transporte de 
passageiros 

1.314 1.833 3.897 230 

Prestação de 
serviços 

7 86 55 5.506 

Transporte de 
mercadorias 

241 164 162 954 

Aluguer de veículos 69 0# - 730 
Juros recebidos 2 27 45 1 
0# Resultado inferior a metade da unidade adoptada 
- Valor absoluto igual a zero 

Despesas de exploração   Milhões de Patacas

 
Transportes 
terrestres

Transportes 
por água 

Transportes 
aéreos 

Actividades 
anexas e 

auxiliares dos 
transportes

Total 806 1.580 3.326 1.388 
Combustíveis 385 707 1.125 170 
Aluguer de maquinaria e 
equipamento 

19 370 410 213 

Manutenção e reparação 67 158 576 60 
Aluguer de táxis 157 - - - 
Serviços prestados em 
portos, aeroportos e 
outras estações 
terminais 

3 82 697 47 

Transporte de           
mercadorias 

26 42 9 428 

Outros serviços contratados 44 109 286 176 
- Valor absoluto igual a zero 

Receitas globais, por ramo de actividade 
económica dos estabelecimentos 

Transportes 
terrestres 
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315 pessoas 

 
Motoristas por 
conta própria
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Outros 
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remunerados
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Estrutura das despesas globais 
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Receitas globais dos transportes terrestres 
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Transportes por água 

Apesar de exisitir menos um estabelecimento, face a 2011, este ramo de actividade económica remunerou mais 590 
trabalhadores. As despesas com pessoal totalizaram 412 milhões de Patacas, observou-se um aumento de 22%, 
relativamente, a 2011. 

As receitas e as despesas globais do sector cifraram-se em 2,14 mil milhões e 2,34 mil milhões de Patacas, 
respectivamente, que cresceram 18% e 15%, respectivamente, em relação ao ano de 2011. As receitas dos transportes 
de passageiros foram de 1,83 mil milhões de Patacas (86% do total das receitas globais), representando um aumento de 
30% em comparação com 2011, em virtude do crescimento do número de passageiros dos transportes por água. As 
receitas do transporte de mercadorias constituíram, apenas, 8% do total. As despesas de exploração constituíram 68% 
do total das despesas globais, atingindo 1,58 mil milhões de Patacas (+17%). Em termos da estrutura das despesas de 
exploração, refira-se que as despesas em combustíveis e em aluguer de maquinaria e equipamento perfizeram 45% e 
23% do total, respectivamente. As despesas em manutenção e reparação aumentaram, significativamente, 64%. 

O valor acrescentado bruto (259 milhões de Patacas) aumentaram, substancialmente, 144% face a 2011. A formação 
bruta de capital fixo (1,57 milhões de Patacas) diminuiu 62%, em termos anuais. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 Transportes aéreos 
O número de estabelecimentos dos transportes aéreos em funcionamento foi de 12, mais 1 do que em 2011, os 

quais empregaram 1.386 trabalhadores, registando-se um aumento de 99. Realça-se que 1.384 daqueles eram 
remunerados.  

As receitas globais cifraram-se nos 4,59 mil milhões de Patacas, representando um aumento de 8%, em relação ao 
ano de 2011. As receitas do transporte de passageiros foram de 3,90 mil milhões de Patacas (85% do total das receitas 
globais), em virtude do número de passageiros dos transporte aéreos ter crescido. As receitas dos transportes de 
mercadorias diminuíram 17%, em termos anuais, devido à diminuição de carga aérea. Entre as despesas totais (3,97 mil 
milhões de Patacas), as despesas de exploração (3,33 mil milhões de Patacas) representaram o maior peso, isto é, 84% 
do total, as quais eram constituídas, principalmente, por despesas de combustíveis (34%), por despesas de serviços 
prestados em aeroportos (21%) e por despesas de manutenção e reparação (17%).  

Em 2012, o valor acrescentado bruto (1,20 mil milhões de Patacas) cresceu 6% face a 2011. A formação bruta de 
capital fixo (69 milhões de Patacas), registou-se um crescimento notável de 267%, face a 2011. 
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Actividades anexas e auxiliares dos transportes 
Havia 435 estabelecimentos de actividades anexas e auxiliares dos transportes, dos quais 197 e 12 eram agências 

de viagens, e armazenagem, respectivamente. Existiam 6.349 trabalhadores ao serviço nos estabelecimentos de 
actividades anexas e auxiliares dos transportes, 97% do total eram remunerados. 

As receitas globais abrangeram 7,86 mil milhões de Patacas, traduzindo um acréscimo de 7%, em relação ao ano 
2011. As receitas de prestação de serviços (5,51 mil milhões de Patacas) perfizeram 70% do total, em virtude do 
crescimento do número tanto de visitantes chegados a Macau em excursões como de residentes locais que viajaram 
para o exterior. Realça-se que 5,15 mil milhões de Patacas eram provenientes das agências de viagens. As receitas do 
transporte de mercadorias e do aluguer de veículos constituíram 12% e 9% do total, respectivamente. As despesas 
globais foram de 7,27 mil milhões de Patacas. Realça-se que as compras de mercadorias e comissões pagas (4,64 mil 
milhões de Patacas) corresponderam a 64% do total. As despesas de exploração (1,39 mil milhões de Patacas) do 
transporte de mercadorias (428 milhões de Patacas) foram as mais elevadas, representando 31%.  

O valor acrescentado bruto (1,84 mil milhões de Patacas) cresceu 14%, face a 2011. A formação bruta de capital fixo 
(206 milhões de Patacas) diminuiu 12%, face ao ano de 2011.  
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Sector das comunicações 
- O número de estabelecimentos do ramo de actividade económica das comunicações que funcionavam em 2012 foi 

de 31, menos 1 face a 2011. Realça-se que 22 exerciam actividades postais independentes dos correios territoriais.  
- Apesar de haver menos um estabelecimento, face a 2011, as comunicações empregaram 2.032 trabalhadores, isto é, 

mais 62. Destaca-se que 2.025 daqueles eram remunerados, equivalendo a um acréscimo de 65, em termos anuais. 
- As receitas globais do ramo de actividade em análise cifraram-se nos 7,09 mil milhões de Patacas, correspondendo a 

um crescimento de 21%, em termos anuais, por causa, principalmente, da venda de mercadorias e de serviços de 
comunicações constituído ambas 46% do total. Os juros recebidos (26 milhões de Patacas) cresceram 67%, em 
comparação com o ano de 2011.  Por seu turno, as receitas do exterior foram de 562 milhões de Patacas, 
diminuíram 19%, em relação ao ano 2011. 

- As despesas globais foram 5,52 mil milhões de Patacas, traduzindo um acréscimo de 35%, face a 2011. Destaca-se 
que as compras de mercadorias e comissões pagas constituíram a maior fatia (68% do total). As despesas de 
exploração e despesas com pessoal constituíram 13% e 11%, respectivamente. As despesas não relacionadas com 
exploração atingiram 436 milhões de Patacas, traduziu um aumento de 4%, relativamente ao ano 2011. As despesas 
do exterior (3,74 mil milhões de Patacas) expandiram-se 48% em relação a 2011.  

- O valor acrescentado bruto deste ramo de actividade (2,59 mil milhões de Patacas) em 2012 registou uma diminuição 
homóloga de 6%. A formação bruta de capital fixo (652 milhões de Patacas) cresceu 23%, em termos anuais. 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 

As receitas e despesas globais do ramo de actividade económica das comunicações aumentaram desde 2010, 
devido às elevadas vendas de “telemóveis inteligentes” e computadores portáteis. As receitas globais cresceram de 4,17 
mil milhões de Patacas em 2010 para 7,09 mil milhões de Patacas em 2012 e as despesas globais também subiram de 
2,75 mil milhões de Patacas em 2010, para 5,52 mil milhões de Patacas em 2012. As taxas de crescimento médias 
anuais foram de 30% e 42%, respectivamente. 

Analisando por dimensão dos estabelecimentos, os 6 estabelecimentos que predominaram foram os que tinham 50 
ou mais pessoas ao serviço, cujas receitas (+22% face a 2011) e despesas (+42%) representaram 98% e 97% do total, 
respectivamente. As receitas e as despesas dos 17 estabelecimentos que tinham menos de 10 pessoas ao serviço 
constituíram ambas apenas 1% do total.

Principais indicadores       
2012 

 
Total Actividades dos 

correios territoriais

Actividades postais 
independentes dos correios 

territoriais 
Telecomunicações

2011 Variação 
homóloga (%) 

Estabelecimentos (Nº) 31 1 22 8 32 -3,1 

Pessoal ao serviço (Nº) 2.032 430 175 1.427 1.970 3,1 
Receitas  
(Milhões de Patacas) 7.064 216 149 6.699 5.843 20,9 

Despesas com pessoal 626 161 27 438 493 27,0 

Despesas de exploração 714 35 130 549 728 -2,0 
Compras de mercadorias e 

comissões pagas 3.743 10 - 3.732 2.440 53,4 

Valor acrescentado bruto 2.588 170 20 2.399 2.755 -6,1 
Formação bruta de capital 

fixo 652 6 1 645 530 23,0 
- Valor absoluto igual a zero       

Dimensão dos estabelecimentos, receitas e 
despesas 

Estab. 
Pessoal ao 

serviço Receitas Despesas 
(Nº) (Nº) (Milhões de Patacas)

< 10 pessoas 17 58 56 57 

10-49 pessoas 8 164 109 115 

≧50 pessoas 6 1.810 6.899 4.910 

Taxas de crescimento das receitas e despesas
globais 
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Estrutura das despesas globais 
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Actividades dos correios territoriais 
O pessoal ao serviço totalizou 430 trabalhadores, isto é, mais 16 do que em 2011. As despesas com pessoal 

atingiram 161 milhões de Patacas, observando-se um aumento de 9%, relativamente, a 2011. 
As receitas globais cifraram-se nos 237 milhões de Patacas, registando-se uma diminuição de 13%, em termos 

anuais, visto que as receitas dos serviços de comunicações (96 milhões de Patacas) e da venda de mercadorias (48 
milhões de Patacas) diminuíram 1% e 47%, face ao ano de 2011. As despesas globais foram de 227 milhões de Patacas, 
aumentando 5%, em termos anuais. Realça-se que as despesas com pessoal perfizeram 71% do total. 

O valor acrescentado bruto (170 milhões de Patacas) diminuiu 17%, face a 2011. A formação bruta de capital fixo foi 
de 6 milhões de Patacas em 2012, observando-se um crescimento notável de 324%, relativamente, a 2011.  

Receitas globais   Milhões de Patacas
 

Actividades 
dos correios 
territoriais 

Actividades 
postais 

independentes 
dos correios 
territoriais 

Telecomunica-
ções 

Receitas globais 237 149 6.704 
Receitas 216 149 6.699 

Venda de mercadorias 48 - 3.242 
Serviços de 

comunicações 
96 - 3.192 

Prestação de serviços - 11 259 
Transporte de 

mercadorias 
- 138 - 

Renda de instalações 43 0# 0# 
Juros recebidos 21 0# 5 
0# Resultado inferior a metade da unidade adoptada 
- Valor absoluto igual a zero 

Despesas de exploração   Milhões de Patacas

 Actividades 
dos correios 
territoriais 

Actividades 
postais 

independentes 
dos correios 
territoriais 

Telecomunica-
ções 

Total 35 130 549 
Comunicações 10 2 128 
Marketing, prospecção de 

mercado e publicidade 
2 0# 90 

Renda de instalações 0# 5 69 
Serviços prestados em 

portos, aeroportos e outras 
estações terminais 

- 64 - 

Manutenção e reparação 4 1 55 
Materiais adquiridos para auto 

consumo 
2 1 12 

Transporte de mercadorias 4 48 1 
0# Resultado inferior a metade da unidade adoptada 
- Valor absoluto igual a zero

Actividades postais 
independentes dos 
correios territoriais 

2% 

Actividades dos 
correios 

territoriais 3%

Telecomunica-
ções 95% 

Receitas globais, por ramo de actividade 
económica dos estabelecimentos 
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Actividades postais independentes dos correios territoriais  

O número de estabelecimentos das actividades postais independentes dos correios territoriais foi de 22, menos 1 do 
que em 2011. O número de trabalhadores ao serviço totalizou 175, equivalendo a um decréscimo de 11, em termos 
anuais. 

As receitas e despesas globais deste ramo de actividade económica cifraram-se em 149 milhões e 164 milhões de 
Patacas, respectivamente, observando-se diminuições de 17% e de 14%, respectivamente, em relação ao ano de 2011. 
Realça-se que 92% das receitas globais eram provenientes do transporte de mercadorias (138 milhões de Patacas), 
diminuíram 19%, face ao ano 2011. As receitas oriundas da prestação de serviços (11 milhões de Patacas) perfizeram 
7% do total. As despesas de exploração constituíram 79% do total das despesas globais, atingindo 130 milhões de 
Patacas. Destaca-se que as despesas dos serviços prestados em portos; aeroportos e outras estações terminais (50% 
do total das despesas de exploração) e do transporte de mercadorias (37%) representaram o maior peso. 

O valor acrescentado bruto (20 milhões de Patacas) reduziu 22%, face a 2011. A formação bruta de capital fixo foi de 
630 mil de Patacas em 2012, observando-se um crescimento significativo de 197%, face a 2011.  

Telecomunicações  
Em 2012 havia 8 estabelecimentos em actividade das telecomunicações, os quais empregaram 1.427 trabalhadores 

(mais 57 do que 2011). As despesas com pessoal foi de 438 milhões de Patacas, reflectindo um aumento acentuado de 
38% face a 2011. 

As receitas globais deste sector fixou-se nos 6,70 mil milhões de Patacas, aumentaram 24% relativamente a 2011. 
Realça-se que as receitas da venda de "telemóveis inteligentes" e de mercadorias de informática alcançaram 3,24 mil 
milhões de Patacas (48% do total das receitas globais), reflectindo um aumento de 69%, face ao ano 2011. As receitas 
dos serviços de comunicações atingiram 3,19 mil milhões de Patacas, tendo subido 4% relativamente a 2011. As 
despesas de exploração cifrarou-se 5,13 mil milhões de Patacas, isto é, mais 39% face a 2011. Destaca-se que as 
compras de mercadorias e comissões pagas foram de 3,73 mil milhões de Patacas, observando-se um crescimento de 
54%, em termos anuais. As despesas de exploração (549 milhões de Patacas) eram constituídas, principalmente, por 
23% de despesas em comunicações, bem como por 16% de despesas em Marketing, prospecção de mercado e 
publicidade.  

O valor acrescentado bruto alcançou 2,40 mil milhões de Patacas, equivalentes a uma diminuição de 5% face a 
2011. A formação bruta de capital fixo (645 milhões de Patacas) cresceu 22%, em termos anuais. 
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Notas explicativas 
Âmbito estatístico 

O âmbito estatístico do presente inquérito abrange o universo de estabelecimentos do território de Macau que 
estiveram em actividade em 2012. A base de amostragem foi construída a partir dos registos do Ficheiro de Agentes 
Económicos da Direcção dos Serviços de Estatística e Censos (DSEC) e conjugada com os registos: do Instituto para os 
Assuntos Cívicos e Municipais e da Direcção dos Serviços de Finanças. 

Método de recolha de informação 

A recolha de informação estatística processou-se através do preenchimento de questionários enviados aos 
estabelecimentos inquiridos. Os questionários preenchidos pelos responsáveis foram devolvidos pessoalmente, por via 
postal ou ainda recolhidos pelos entrevistadores da DSEC. Além disso, através do website da DSEC, pode efectuar-se o 
“download” do questionário electrónico e após o preenchimento do mesmo realizar-se o seu “upload”. 

Amostragem e inferência estatística 

Os táxis e camiões foram inquiridos pelo método de amostragem sistemática, devido ao facto de estes 
representarem um universo bastante amplo. No entanto, os restantes estabelecimentos deste sector foram inquiridos por 
enumeração exaustiva. Como as agências de viagens estão incluídas nas actividades anexas e auxiliares dos 
transportes, segundo a Classificação das Actividades Económicas de Macau – 1ª Revisão, os resultados globais deste 
inquérito também incluem as informações divulgadas no Inquérito às Agências de Viagens. 

Para a inquirição de 2012 enviaram-se questionários para 978 estabelecimentos. Contudo, 174 estabelecimentos 
foram excluídos pelas seguintes razões: 

Inferência estatística dos resultados relativos aos táxis e camiões 

A inferência estatística dos resultados baseou-se no método de selecção da amostra, sendo: 

- Estimador do total da variável y, num ramo de actividade económica:   ∑
=

=
hn

i
hihh ywY

1

*ˆ  

h:  ramo de actividade económica 
i :  estabelecimento 
y :  valor da variável   

wh 
h

h

n
N

=  

n :  número de estabelecimentos inquiridos 
N :  total de estabelecimentos  

Dados relativos aos anos anteriores no sector das 
comunicações 

 2007 2008 2009 2010 2011
Estabelecimentos 
(Nº) 33 35 35 30 32

Pessoal ao serviço 
(Nº) 1.833 1.914 1.879 1.889 1.970

Receitas  
(Milhões de Patacas)

3.440 3.672 3.627 4.162 5.843

Despesas 2.104 2.186 1.971 2.338 3.661
Valor acrescentado 

bruto 1.773 1.895 2.067 2.354 2.755

Formação bruta de 
capital fixo 561 442 350 216 530

Dados relativos aos anos anteriores no sector dos 
transportes e armazenagem 

 2007 2008 2009 2010 2011
Estabelecimentos 
(Nº) 2.012 2.159 2.175 2.119 2.111

Pessoal ao serviço 
(Nº) 11.381 12.944 12.869 12.714 13.534

Receitas  
(Milhões de Patacas) 

11.614 11.887 10.562 12.999 14.814

Despesas 10.399 11.533 10.253 11.654 13.365
Valor acrescentado 

bruto 2.630 2.178 2.236 3.227 3.578
Formação bruta de 

capital fixo 252 807 821 115 555

Razão Sem actividade Iniciaram a actividade 
em 2013 

Unidades 
auxiliares Encerrados Não 

contactados Outros 

Nº de estab. 80 10 12 14 41 17 
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- Estimador da variância da variável Y, num ramo de actividade económica:  ( ) ( )
h

h
hhh n

sNfYV
2

2 **1ˆ −=  

fh :  fracção de amostragem dum ramo de actividade económica 
sh :  desvio padrão da variável y dum ramo de actividade económica 

 

Erros de amostragem dos principais dados estatísticos 
Pessoal ao 

serviço 
Pessoal 

remunerado 
Despesas 

com pessoal
Despesas de 
exploração Receitas Valor acrescentado 

bruto 
Formação bruta 
de capital fixo 

(Nº) (Milhões de Patacas) 
Total 80 81 8 15 26 18 12 

Táxis 51 55 0# 13 21 15 8 
Camiões 62 60 8 8 16 10 8 
0# Resultado inferior a metade da unidade adoptada 
Nota: Quando registado sob nome individual cada veículo de transporte terrestre é contado como um estabelecimento de transporte 

 
Explicação de termos  

Estabelecimento: 

Unidade económica que exerce exclusiva ou principalmente um único tipo de actividade económica, num só local. 

Pessoal ao serviço: 

Total de indivíduos que se encontram a trabalhar para o estabelecimento, incluindo quer o pessoal remunerado, quer o 
pessoal não remunerado. Excluem-se os indivíduos ausentes por tempo indeterminado. 

Receitas: 

Receitas provenientes da prestação de serviços e da venda de mercadorias antes de qualquer dedução de custos. Inclui 
receitas de transporte de passageiros, transporte de mercadorias, armazéns, comissões, comunicações (tais como: 
serviços postais e serviços de telecomunicações), venda de mercadorias e outras receitas não especificadas. 
Excluem-se os juros recebidos e as indemnizações do seguro. 

Despesas de exploração: 

Somatório das despesas correntes em bens e serviços fornecidos ao estabelecimento por terceiros. São consideradas 
despesas de exploração: materiais adquiridos para autoconsumo; custo da água; custo dos combustíveis; custo da 
electricidade; manutenção e reparação; renda de instalações; aluguer de táxis; aluguer de maquinaria e equipamento; 
seguro excepto os dos trabalhadores; encargos bancários; computadores e informática; marketing, prospecção de 
mercado e publicidade; armazenagem; comunicações; viagem por motivo de trabalho; patentes e marcas; serviços 
prestados em portos; aeroportos e outras estações terminais; transporte de mercadorias e outros serviços contratados, 
e, outras despesas de exploração. 

Valor acrescentado bruto: 

Receitas menos compras de bens e serviços para venda menos comissões pagas menos despesas de exploração mais 
variação de existências.  

Formação bruta de capital fixo: 

Aquisição de todos os bens de capital fixo (novos, usados e produzidos pelo estabelecimento para uso próprio) 
deduzidas as vendas dos bens de capital fixo. Os bens de capital fixo compreendem edifícios, mobiliário, maquinaria e 
equipamento, veículos e outros bens duradouros cuja vida produtiva é igual ou superior a um ano ou mais. Nas 
aquisições estão incluídas as grandes obras de reparação, alteração e ampliação executada nos bens existentes. 
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 Transport and Storage Sector 
- There were 2,149 establishments operating in the Transport and Storage Sector, up by 38 year-on-year, of which 

establishments operating in Land Transport increased by 28. 
-  Number of persons engaged increased by 1,134 year-on-year, with paid employees rising by 961 to 14,133 (96% of 

total). Self-employed taxi and truck drivers totalled 2,452. 
- Total Receipts increased by 9% year-on-year to MOP 16.25 billion, with the majority coming from Passenger Transport 

(45% of total) and Services Rendered (35%). Interest Receipts decreased by 17% year-on-year to MOP 75 million. 
External Receipts totalled MOP 4.48 billion, down by 11% year-on-year. 

- Total Expenditure increased by 8% year-on-year to MOP 14.92 billion, of which Operating Expenses, Purchase of 
Good & Commission Paid and Compensation of Employees accounted for 48%, 33% and 16% respectively. 
Non-operating Expenditure (e.g. depreciation of fixed assets, interest paid, etc.) amounted to MOP 465 million, down 
by 7% year-on-year. External Payments (MOP 4.29 billion) registered a decrease of 6% year-on-year. 

-  Gross Value Added that measures the sectoral contribution to the economy amounted to MOP 4.14 billion, up by 16% 
year-on-year; Gross Fixed Capital Formation dropped significantly by 39% to MOP 336 million.  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

The Transport Sector continued to thrive upon rising visitor arrivals in recent years. Total Receipts of the Transport 
and Storage Sector increased from MOP 10.62 billion in 2009 to MOP 16.25 billion in 2012, and Gross Value Added went 
up from MOP 2.24 billion to MOP 4.14 billion, representing an average annual growth of 15% and 23% respectively.  

Analysed by size of establishments, although there were only 37 establishments with 50 or more persons engaged, 
their Receipts (MOP 9.39 billion) and Expenditure (MOP 8.60 billion) accounted for 58% and 59% of the respective total. 
Meanwhile, establishments with less than 10 persons increased by 27 year-on-year to 1,961, and their Receipts and 
Expenditure shared merely 16% and 15% of the respective total.  

Principal Indicators 
2012 

 
Total Land Transport Sea Transport Air Transport Supporting & Auxiliary 

Transport Activities 
2011 Year-on-year

Change (%)

Establishments (No.) 2,149 1,686 16 12 435 2,111 1.8 

Persons Engaged (No.) 14,668 5,146 1,787 1,386 6,349 13,534 8.4 

Receipts (Million MOP) 16,172 1,656 2,108 4,546 7,861 14,814 9.2 
Compensation of 
Employees 2,424 454 412 476 1,082 2,101 15.4 

Operating Expenses  7,100 806 1,580 3,326 1,388 6,495 9.3 
Purchase of Goods & 
Commission Paid 4,928 6 270 15 4,637 4,769 3.3 

Gross Value Added 4,138 842 259 1,199 1,838 3,578 15.7 
Gross Fixed Capital 
Formation 336 60 2 69 206 555 -39.4 

Receipts & Expenditure by Size of Establishments

Estab. Persons 
Engaged 

Receipts Expenditure
 

(No.) (No.) (Million MOP) 

< 10 persons 1,961 3,972 2,609 2,155 

10-49 persons 151 2,898 4,176 3,701 

≧50 persons 37 7,798 9,387 8,595 

2009 2010 2011 2012
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Land Transport  

With the new taxi licences coming into the market in 2012, number of establishments in Land Transport increased by 
28 year-on-year. Number of persons engaged rose by 270 to 5,146, of which 2,452 were self-employed taxi and truck 
drivers (48% of total), down by 172 year-on-year. Unpaid working proprietors & workers totalled 315 (6%). 

Establishments with less than 10 persons (1,654) accounted for a predominant share of 98%, with Receipts and 
Expenditure sharing 42% and 33% of the respective total. 

Total Receipts increased by 12% year-on-year to MOP 1.66 billion, with the majority coming from Passenger 
Transport (79% of total), an increase of 8%, followed by Cargo Transport (15%). Total Expenditure increased by 17% 
year-on-year to MOP 1.35 billion, of which Operating expenses (MOP 806 million) accounted for 60%. Meanwhile, 
Compensation of Employees rose notably by 38% year-on-year to MOP 454 million.  

Gross Value Added amounted to MOP 842 million, up by 15% year-on-year. Gross Fixed Capital Formation dropped 
significantly by 80% to MOP 60 million.  

Total Receipts  Million MOP

 
Land 

Transport 
Sea 

Transport 
Air 

Transport 

Supporting 
& Auxiliary 
Transport 
Activities 

Total Receipts 1,658 2,135 4,591 7,862 
Receipts 1,656 2,108 4,546 7,861 

Passenger 
Transport  

1,314 1,833 3,897 230 

Services 
Rendered  

7 86 55 5,506 

Cargo Transport  241 164 162 954 
Rent of Vehicles 69 0# - 730 

Interest Receipts 2 27 45 1 
0# Magnitude less than half of the unit employed 

- Absolute value equals zero 

Operating Expenses   Million MOP

 
Land 

Transport
Sea 

Transport 
Air 

Transport

Supporting 
& Auxiliary 
Transport 
Activities 

Total 806 1,580 3,326 1,388 
Fuels 385 707 1,125 170 
Rent of Machinery & 

Equipment 
19 370 410 213 

Maintenance & 
Repair 

67 158 576 60 

Rent of Taxis 157 - - - 
Services Provided at 

Ports, Airports & 
Other Terminals 

3 82 697 47 

Transportation 26 42 9 428 
Other Contractual 

Services 
44 109 286 176 

- Absolute value equals zero 

Total Receipts by Industry 
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28% 

Supporting & Auxiliary 
Transport Activities 

49% 

Persons Engaged 

Land 
Transport 

5 146 
persons 

Sea Transport 
1 787 persons Air Transport  

1 386 persons 

Supporting  
& Auxiliary Transport 

Activities  
6 349 persons 

Unpaid Working 
Proprietors & Workers  

315 persons 
 

Self-employed Drivers  
2 452 persons 

 

Other Paid Employees 
2 379 persons 

Structure of Total Expenditure 

Land 
Transport 

Sea 
Transport 

Supporting & 
Auxiliary Transport 

Activities 

Air 
Transport 

33.7

12.0 14.9

59.8

67.6 83.8
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Total Receipts of Air Transport 
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Sea Transport 

Despite a decrease of 1 establishment, number of persons engaged in Sea Transport increased by 590 
year-on-year. Compensation of Employees also rose by 22% to MOP 412 million.  

Total Receipts (MOP 2.14 billion) and Total Expenditure (MOP 2.34 billion) increased by 18% and 15% respectively 
year-on-year. With an increase in sea passengers, Receipts from Passenger Transport went up by 30% year-on-year to 
MOP 1.83 billion (86% of total); Receipts from Cargo Transport shared only 8% of the total. As regards Total Expenditure, 
Operating Expenses (68% of total) increased by 17% year-on-year to MOP 1.58 billion. Among the Operating Expenses 
items, Fuels and Rent of Machinery & Equipment accounted for 45% and 23% of the total respectively; expenses on 
Maintenance & Repair increased significantly by 64% year-on-year.  

Gross Value Added soared by 144% year-on-year to MOP 259 million. Gross Fixed Capital Formation decreased by 
62% year-on-year to MOP 1.57 million.  
   
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Air Transport 

There were 12 establishments operating in Air Transport, up by 1 year-on-year. Number of persons engaged 
increased by 99 to 1,386, with 1,384 being paid employees. 

Total Receipts (MOP 4.59 billion) increased by 8% year-on-year. With an increase in air passengers, Receipts from 
Passenger Transport (MOP 3.90 billion) accounted for 85% of the total; however, Receipts from Cargo Transport 
decreased by 17% year-on-year due to a decline in air cargo. Within Total Expenditure (MOP 3.97 billion), Operating 
Expenses (MOP 3.33 billion) took the largest share of 84%, of which expenses on Fuels, Services Provided at Airports 
and Maintenance & Repair accounted for 34%, 21% and 17% respectively. 

Gross Value Added increased by 6% year-on-year to MOP 1.20 billion. Gross Fixed Capital Formation surged by 
267% to MOP 69 million. 

Total Receipts of Land Transport 
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There were 435 establishments operating in Supporting & Auxiliary Transport Activities, including 197 travel 
agencies and 12 warehouses. Number of persons engaged totalled 6,349, with 97% being paid employees. 

Total Receipts increased by 7% year-on-year to MOP 7.86 billion. Attributable to an increase in visitor arrivals in 
package tour and outbound travel of Macao residents, Receipts from Services Rendered (MOP 5.51 billion) made up a 
significant share of 70% of the total, with travel agencies accounting for MOP 5.15 billion. Receipts from Cargo Transport 
and Rent of Vehicles shared 12% and 9% of the total respectively. Total Expenditure amounted to MOP 7.27 billion, of 
which Purchase of Goods & Commission Paid (MOP 4.64 billion) accounted for 64%; Operating Expenses (MOP 1.39 
billion) was mainly incurred on Transportation (31% of total), at MOP 428 million.  

Gross Value Added increased by 14% year-on-year to MOP 1.84 billion. Gross Fixed Capital Formation decreased 
by 12% to MOP 206 million. 
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Communications Sector 
- There were 31 establishments operating in the Communications Sector, down by 1 year-on-year, of which 22 were 

engaging in the provision of Independent Postal Services. 
- Despite a decrease of 1 establishment, number of persons engaged increased by 62 year-on-year to 2,032, of which 

paid employees totalled 2,025, up by 65.  
- Total Receipts increased by 21% year-on-year to MOP 7.09 billion, with the majority coming from Sales of Goods and 

Communications Services, each accounting for 46% of the total. Interest Receipts totalled MOP 26 million, up by 67%. 
External Receipts decreased by 19% year-on-year to MOP 562 million. 

- Total Expenditure increased 35% year-on-year to MOP 5.52 billion, of which Purchase of Goods & Commission Paid 
took the largest share of 68%. Meanwhile, Operating Expenses and Compensation of Employees accounted for 13% 
and 11% of the total respectively; Non-operating Expenditure increased by 4% to MOP 436 million. External Payments 
(MOP 3.74 billion) registered an increase of 48%. 

- Gross Value Added amounted to MOP 2.59 billion, down by 6% year-on-year. Gross Fixed Capital Formation increased 
by 23% to MOP 652 million. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Total Receipts and Total Expenditure of the Communications Sector showed continuous growth since 2010. With 
satisfactory sales performance of smartphones and tablet computers in recent years, Total Receipts increased from MOP 
4.17 billion in 2010 to MOP 7.09 billion in 2012, and Total Expenditure rose from MOP 2.75 billion to MOP 5.52 billion, 
representing an average annual growth of 30% and 42% respectively.  

Analysed by size of establishments, the 6 establishments with 50 or more persons engaged played a leading role in 
the Sector, with Receipts (+22%) and Expenditure (+42%) accounting for 98% and 97% of the respective total. On the 
contrary, both Receipts and Expenditure of the 17 establishments with less than 10 persons shared merely 1% of the 
respective total. 

Principal Indicators       
2012 

 
Total Post Office Independent 

Postal Services
Telecommunications 

Services 
2011 Year-on-year 

Change (%)

Establishments (No.) 31 1 22 8 32 -3.1 

Persons Engaged (No.) 2,032 430 175 1,427 1,970 3.1 

Receipts (Million MOP) 7,064 216 149 6,699 5,843 20.9 

Compensation of Employees 626 161 27 438 493 27.0 

Operating Expenses  714 35 130 549 728 -2.0 
Purchase of Goods & 
Commission Paid 

3,743 10 - 3,732 2,440 53.4 

Gross Value Added 2,588 170 20 2,399 2,755 -6.1 
Gross Fixed Capital 
Formation 

652 6 1 645 530 23.0 

- Absolute value equals zero       

Receipts & Expenditure by Size of Establishments

Estab. Persons 
Engaged 

Receipts Expenditure
 

(No.) (No.) (Million MOP) 

< 10 persons 17 58 56 57 

10-49 persons 8 164 109 115 

≧50 persons 6 1,810 6,899 4,910 

2009 2010 2011 2012

  Growth Rate of Total Receipts and Total Expenditure 
% 
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Post Office 

Number of persons engaged totalled 430, up by 16 year-on-year. Compensation of Employees rose by 9% 
year-on-year to MOP 161 million. 

Total Receipts decreased by 13% year-on-year to MOP 237 million, on account of the 1% and 47% decline in 
Receipts from Communications Services (MOP 96 million) and Sales of Goods (MOP 48 million) respectively. 
Meanwhile, Total Expenditure increased by 5% year-on-year to MOP 227 million, of which Compensation of Employees 
accounted for 71%. 

Gross Value Added totalled MOP 170 million, down by 17% year-on-year. Gross Fixed Capital Formation rose 
substantially by 324% to MOP 6 million.  

Total Receipts   Million MOP
 Post 

Office 

Independent 
Postal 

Services 

Telecommuni-
cations 

Services 

Total Receipts 237 149 6,704 

Receipts  216 149 6,699 

Sales of Goods  48 - 3,242 

Communications Services 96 - 3,192 

Services Rendered  - 11 259 

Cargo Transport - 138 - 

Rent of Property 43 0# 0# 

Interest Receipts 21 0# 5 
0# Magnitude less than half of the unit employed 
- Absolute value equals zero 

Operating Expenses   Million MOP

 Post Office 
Independent 

Postal 
Services 

Telecommuni-
cations 

Services 

Total 35 130 549 

Communications 10 2 128 
Marketing, Market 

Research & Publicity 
2 0# 90 

Rent of Establishment 0# 5 69 
Services Provided at Ports, 

Airports & Other 
Terminals 

- 64 - 

Maintenance & Repair 4 1 55 

Materials Acquired 2 1 12 

Transportation 4 48 1 
0# Magnitude less than half of the unit employed 
- Absolute value equals zero 

Independent 
Postal Services 

2% 

Post Office 
3% 

Total Receipts by Industry 

Telecommuni-
cations Services 

95% 
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Independent Postal Services 

There were 22 establishments operating in Independent Postal Services, down by 1 year-on-year; number of 
persons engaged decreased by 11 to 175. 

Total Receipts (MOP 149 million) and Total Expenditure (MOP 164 million) decreased by 17% and 14% respectively 
year-on-year. Receipts from Cargo Transport, accounting for 92% of Total Receipts, dropped by 19% year-on-year to 
MOP 138 million; meanwhile, Receipts from Services Rendered (MOP 11 million) shared 7% of the total. Operating 
Expenses accounted for 79% of Total Expenditure, at MOP 130 million, with the majority being spent on Services 
Provided at Ports, Airports & Other Terminals (50%) and Transportation (37%).  

Gross Value Added (MOP 20 million) decreased by 22% year-on-year, while Gross Fixed Capital Formation (MOP 
0.63 million) rose significantly by 197%.  

Telecommunications Services 

There were 1,427 persons engaged in the 8 establishments operating in Telecommunications Services, up by 57 
year-on-year. Compensation of Employees rose substantially by 38% to MOP 438 million. 

Total Receipts increased by 24% year-on-year to MOP 6.70 billion, of which Sales of smartphones and other 
information products (48% of total) increased by 69% to MOP 3.24 billion, and Receipts from Communications Services 
rose by 4% to MOP 3.19 billion. Total Expenditure amounted to MOP 5.13 billion, up by 39% year-on-year, with Purchase 
of Goods & Commission Paid (MOP 3.73 billion) rising by 54%; Operating Expenses amounted to MOP 549 million, of 
which Communications (23%) and Marketing, Market Research & Publicity (16%) accounted for a significant share. 

Gross Value Added decreased by 5% year-on-year to MOP 2.40 billion. Meanwhile, Gross Fixed Capital Formation 
increased by 22% to MOP 645 million. 
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Explanatory Notes 

Survey Coverage 

Coverage of the Survey comprised all establishments operating in the Transport, Storage and Communications 
Sector in 2012. The list of establishments is originated from the Statistics and Census Service (DSEC), and supplemented 
with information from the Civic and Municipal Affairs Bureau, as well as the Financial Services Bureau. 

Data Collection 

Questionnaires are mailed to the establishments and the completed questionnaires can be returned to DSEC 
in-person, by post or submitted to a visiting enumerator. Alternatively, respondents may download the electronic 
questionnaire from the DSEC website and upload the completed form for submission. 

Sampling and Inference of Results  

Owing to the vast survey coverage, taxis and trucks are selected by systematic sampling, while full enumeration is 
carried out to the rest of the establishments in the sector. According to the Classification of Economic Activities of Macao, 
Rev. 1, activities of travel agencies are grouped under Supporting and Auxiliary Transport Activities; therefore, information 
on Travel Agencies, which is published separately in the “Travel Agencies Survey” report, is also included in the global 
results of the Transport, Storage and Communications Sector. 

In 2012, questionnaires were sent to 978 establishments, of which 174 were excluded due to the following reasons: 

Statistical Inference of the Results of Taxis and Trucks 

Statistical inference of the results is based on the sampling method used, as follows: 

- Estimation of variable y of an economic activity:  ∑
=

=
hn

i
hihh ywY

1

*ˆ  

h :  an economic activity  
i : an establishment 
y : value of the variable  

wh 
h

h

n
N

=  

n :  number of samples selected 
N :  total number of establishments  

- Estimated variance of parameter Y of an economic activity:    ( ) ( )
h

h
hhh n

sNfYV
2

2 **1ˆ −=  

fh :  sampling fraction of an economic activity 
sh :  standard deviation of variable y of an economic activity 

Historical Data of Communications Sector 
 2007 2008 2009 2010 2011

Establishments  
(No.) 

33 35 35 30 32

Persons Engaged 
(No.) 

1,833 1,914 1,879 1,889 1,970

Receipts 
(Million MOP) 

3,440 3,672 3,627 4,162 5,843

Expenditure 2,104 2,186 1,971 2,338 3,661
Gross Value Added 1,773 1,895 2,067 2,354 2,755
Gross Fixed 
Capital Formation

561 442 350 216 530

Historical Data of Transport and Storage Sector
 2007 2008 2009 2010 2011

Establishments 
(No.) 

2,012 2,159 2,175 2,119 2,111

Persons Engaged 
(No.) 

11,381 12,944 12,869 12,714 13,534

Receipts 
(Million MOP) 

11,614 11,887 10,562 12,999 14,814

Expenditure 10,399 11,533 10,253 11,654 13,365
Gross Value Added 2,630 2,178 2,236 3,227 3,578
Gross Fixed 
Capital Formation 

252 807 821 115 555

Reason Suspension 
of business 

Initiation of 
business in 

2013 

Auxiliary 
units Closed Non-contact Others 

No. of establishments 80 10 12 14 41 17 
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Sampling Errors of Principal Indicators 
Persons 
Engaged 

Paid 
Employees 

Compensation 
of Employees

Operating 
Expenses Receipts Gross Value 

Added 
Gross Fixed 

Capital 
Formation  

(No.) (Million MOP) 
Total 80 81 8 15 26 18 12 
Taxi 51 55 0# 13 21 15 8 
Truck 62 60 8 8 16 10 8 
0# Magnitude less than half of the unit employed 

Note: When registered under an individual name, each vehicle for land transport is counted as one transport establishment 

 
Glossary 

Establishment 

An economic unit engaging in one or predominantly one kind of economic activity at a single location.  

Persons Engaged 

All individuals who work for the establishment, including paid and unpaid workers, but excluding those who are absent for 
an indefinite period. 

Receipts 

Receipts from the provision of services and selling of goods before any deduction of costs. It includes receipts from 
passenger transport; cargo transport; storage; commissions; communications (including postal services and 
telecommunication services); sales of goods and other receipts not specified above, but excludes interest received and 
insurance claims. 

Operating Expenses 

The total amount of expenses on goods and services supplied to the establishment by a third party. It includes expenses 
on materials acquired; water supply; fuels; electricity; repairs and maintenance; rent of establishment; rents of taxis; rents 
of machinery and equipment; premiums on non-labour insurance; bank charges; computer and information; marketing, 
market research & publicity; warehousing; communications; business travels; patents and trademarks; services provided 
at ports, airports and other terminals; transportation of goods; other contract services; and other operating expenses. 

Gross Value Added 

Equals receipts, plus changes in inventories, minus purchases of goods and services for sale, commission paid and 
operating expenses. 

Gross Fixed Capital Formation 

Equals the value of total acquisitions of new, used and self-produced fixed assets, less the proceeds from sales of fixed 
assets. Fixed assets include buildings; furniture; machinery and equipment; vehicles and other durable goods with a 
usable span of one year or more. Also included are major repairs, alterations and extensions made to the existing assets.  
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符號註釋及其他註釋 
Sinais convencionais e outras notas 

Symbols and Others 
 
 

- 絕對數值為零 

 Valor absoluto igual a zero 

 Absolute value equals zero 

.. 不適用 

 Não aplicável 

 Not applicable 

0# 數字少於採用單位半數 

 Resultado inferior a metade da unidade adoptada 

 Magnitude less than half of the unit employed 

# 保密資料 

 Dado confidencial 

 Confidential data 

r 修訂數字 

 Dado revisto 

 Revised figures 

 

由於進位關係，統計表內各小項之和與總數可能出現差異 

Nos quadros os totais não perfazem o somatório de todos os valores, devido a arredondamentos 

Figures may not add up to the total stated due to rounding in the tables 
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